

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15264 Version: 2 Name: Substitute Resolution Amending the 2009 Parks

Division Capital Budget and Awarding Public Works Contract No. 6345, Warner Park Roof Replacement

- 2009.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/30/2009 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

**On agenda:** 7/21/2009 **Final action:** 7/21/2009

Enactment date: 7/27/2009 Enactment #: RES-09-00641

Title: SUBSTITUTE - Amending the 2009 Parks Division Capital Budget and Awarding Public Works

Contract No. 6345, Warner Park Roof Replacement - 2009.

Sponsors: BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Contract No 6345.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/21/2009	2	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
7/13/2009	2		RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES 2.04, 2.24, & 2.25 - (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	
7/13/2009	2	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES 2.04, 2.24, & 2.25 - (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
7/8/2009	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass

#### **Fiscal Note**

The budget amendment contained in this resolution increases the spending authority in the Parks Facility Improvements Capital Project (Parks - Project 5), funded by insurance proceeds. The insurance proceeds are expected to cover the consulting fees for the redesign of the roof (currently under PO for \$11,305) and the cost of the actual roof replacement (Contract 6345) to be awarded at \$140,980 (\$152,260 with an 8% contingency).

The budget amendment needed is as follows:

<u>CB60-58440-810397</u> <u>\$163,565</u> CB60-79475-810397 (\$163,565)

<u>Following the budget amendment, the funds for this contract will be</u> <del>Funds are</del> available in the Acct. Nos. listed on the attached.

#### **Title**

SUBSTITUTE - <u>Amending the 2009 Parks Division Capital Budget and</u> Awarding Public Works Contract No. 6345, Warner Park Roof Replacement - 2009.

### **Body**

WHEREAS, the Copper Roofs #6 and #11 at the Warner Park Community Recreation Center were found to be

File #: 15264, Version: 2

leaking during the winter of 2008/2009; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department reported the damage to the City of Madison's Risk Manager and showed a representative from the City's insurance carrier the damage at the site; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison's Risk Manager has reported an estimated repair loss of \$227,000 to the City's insurance provider and received approval to proceed with the repairs, and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison's Risk Manager will file a claim for the total actual cost of the replacement cost of the roof, and

WHEREAS the Parks Division's Capital Budget did not anticipate this project and therefore needs to be amended to fund this roof replacement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009 Parks Division Capital Budget is hereby amended to fund this contract with insurance proceeds; and

BE IT <u>FURTHER</u> RESOLVED, that the following low bids for miscellaneous improvements be accepted and that the Mayor and City Clerk be and are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with the low bidders contained herein, subject to the Contractor's compliance with Section 39.02 of the Madison General Ordinances concerning compliance with the Affirmative Action provisions **and subject to the Contractor's compliance with Section 33.07 of the Madison General Ordinances regarding Best Value Contracting:** 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funds be encumbered to cover the cost of the projects contained herein.

See attached document (Contract No. 6345) for itemization of bids.